508436809 03/13/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI92016

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CENTRE FOR DRUG RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT	04/25/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	CDRD Ventures Inc.	
Street Address:	2405 Wesbrook Mall	
Internal Address:	Fourth Floor	
City:	Vancouver	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6T 1Z3	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18099875

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (415)954-0200

Email: IP-SQUIRE@SQUIREPB.COM

Correspondent Name: Todd Lorenz Address Line 1: 555 California St

Address Line 2: Suite 550

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KRS-002/US/5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kelly Quintana
SIGNATURE:	Kelly Quintana
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=KRS-002_US_5 ConfirmationAssignment-CDRD-to-CVI#page1.tif source=KRS-002 US 5 ConfirmationAssignment-CDRD-to-CVI#page2.tif source=KRS-002_US_5 ConfirmationAssignment-CDRD-to-CVI#page3.tif source=KRS-002_US_5 ConfirmationAssignment-CDRD-to-CVI#page4.tif

PATENT 508436809

REEL: 066757 FRAME: 0964

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS: CENTRE FOR DRUG RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, having a place of business at 2405 Wesbrook Mall, Fourth Floor, Vancouver, BC, V6T 1Z3, CANADA ("ASSIGNOR"), owned the entire right, title and interest for, to and within all countries worldwide in and to an invention entitled CYTOTOXIC AND ANTI-MITOTIC COMPOUNDS, AND METHODS OF USING THE SAME (the "Invention") described in U.S. Patent Application No. 61/792,020 filed March 15, 2013; U.S. Patent Application No. 61/792,066 filed March 15, 2013, and International Patent Application No. PCT/US2014/029463 filed March 14, 2014, and owned the entire right, title and interest for, to and within all countries in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent for the Invention which may be filed under an international treaty or in any foreign country, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on said applications, including any extensions, divisions, reissues, continuations, or continuations-in-part (the "Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, CDRD VENTURES INC., having a place of business at 2405 Wesbrook Mall, Fourth Floor, Vancouver, BC, V6T 1Z3, CANADA ("ASSIGNEE") was desirous of acquiring and on December 1, 2014, did acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Patent Rights from the ASSIGNOR.

NOW, THEREFORE, AS WITNESSED in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNOR by the ASSIGNEE or for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which was acknowledged and accepted by the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNOR confirms having sold, assigned, transferred and set over to the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as of December 1, 2014, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Patent Rights for, to and within all countries worldwide, and by way of further assurances does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Patent Rights for, to and within all countries worldwide.

And for said consideration, it was and is covenanted and agreed that at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR would execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to procure Letters Patent for said Invention in all countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement or assignment in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees, each time a request is made, and without delay, to do such acts, and execute such further documents, agreements and assurances, that ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may, in their absolute discretion, request, in order to protect, perfect, maintain and enforce the Patent Rights herein.

The undersigned hereby authorize the firm of Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer55 LLP to correct errors in this Confirmation of Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Confirmation of Assignment suitable for recordal in all countries.

This assignment may be executed in counterpart.

EXECUTION BY ASSIGNOR - CENTRE FOR	
DRUG RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT:	WITNESS:
ву:////	Ву:
(signature)	(signature)
Name: Gordon Mc Cauley	Name: Dave Kogen.
Name: Gordon Mc Canley Title: President and CEO	J
Date: April 25, 2017	
At: Vancouver, Canada	
(City & Country where Assignment Executed)	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Assignment by CDRD VENTURES INC.		
	WITNESS: By:	
Name: Gordon McCauley	(signature) Name: Dave Rogers.	
Title: President and CEO		
Date: 4pn 25 2017		
At: Vanconver, Canada		
(City & Country where Assignment Executed)		

PATENT REEL: 066757 FRAME: 0968

RECORDED: 03/13/2024